
In The
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO.: 230865

AMAZON LOGISTICS, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

VIRGINIA EMPLOYMENT COMMISSION,
Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA
RECORD No. 0310-22-2**

**BRIEF OF LEGAL AID JUSTICE CENTER, LEGAL AID WORKS,
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT AND
VIRGINIA POVERTY LAW CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

**Steven Fischbach, VSB No. 94280
VIRGINIA POVERTY LAW CENTER
919 E. Main Street, Suite 610
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 351-5266 – Telephone
(804) 649-0974 – Facsimile
steve@vplc.org**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The lower court’s determination should be affirmed because Mr. Diggs’s experience as a Flex driver is representative and illustrative of Amazon’s systemized and pervasive control, both exercised and retained, over all Flex drivers’ working conditions	5
A. Amazon’s “terms of service” take-it-or-leave-it contract dictates most aspects of drivers’ work	5
B. Amazon uses technological surveillance and algorithmic management to exercise near total control of drivers’ working conditions.....	8
C. Amazon’s far-reaching surveillance and control is not outweighed by the limited scheduling flexibility it offers.....	10
II. The Virginia Unemployment Insurance Compensation Act is liberally construed because it is designed to alleviate economic crisis—particularly for low-income workers like Flex drivers—and stabilize the economy	13

A.	Like other digital labor platform workers, Flex drivers earn low wages and have no employer-provided benefits, making their access to social insurance programs like unemployment insurance vitally important	13
B.	Unemployment insurance maintains purchasing power and stabilizes the economy during economic downturns	17
C.	Unemployment insurance provides enormous benefits to unemployed workers	18
III.	Misclassification undermines the purpose of unemployment insurance and harms workers, competitor businesses, and the economy as a whole.	20
A.	Misclassification degrades job quality and harms workers	20
B.	Misclassification puts law-abiding businesses at a competitive disadvantage.....	23
C.	Misclassification harms government coffers and weakens the solvency of Virginia’s unemployment insurance fund.....	25
IV.	Amazon received the due process to which it was entitled for a tax liability determination, and Amazon’s argument for multiple tax liability determinations would be unduly burdensome to VEC and Flex drivers	26
A.	VEC aptly used the tax determination process to evaluate Amazon’s tax liability for Flex drivers	27
B.	Amazon received ample notice and opportunity to be heard.....	30
C.	Amazon’s demand for separate tax liability determinations is unduly burdensome	36
CONCLUSION		39
CERTIFICATE		40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>California Dep't of Hum. Res. Dev. v. Java</i> , 402 U.S. 121 (1971).....	38
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	30
<i>Uber Technologies, Inc. v. Comm'r of Labor</i> , 189 A.D.3d 1863 (N.Y. Sup. Ct 2020).....	11
<i>Unemployment Compensation Comm'n v. Collins</i> , 182 Va. 426 (1944)	13
<i>Virginia Employment Comm'n v. A.I.M. Corp.</i> , 225 Va. 338 (1983)	8
<i>Yard Bird, Inc. v. Virginia Employment Comm'n</i> , 28 Va. App. 215 (1988).....	11, 29, 30, 31

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 3302	38
26 U.S.C. § 3304	26
42 U.S.C. § 503	26
42 U.S.C. § 503(a)(5).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 1104	36
Va. Code § 60.2, <i>et seq.</i>	26
Va. Code § 60.2-107.....	6

Va. Code § 60.2-111(A)	27
Va. Code § 60.2-211(B)	28
Va. Code § 60.2-212.....	28
Va. Code § 60.2-212.2.....	28
Va. Code § 60.2-212(C)	28
Va. Code § 60.2-500.....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 60.2-500(A).....	31
Va. Code § 60.2-500(B).....	31
Va. Code § 60.2-500(C).....	31
Va. Code § 60.2-550.....	33
Va. Code § 60.2-619(D)	33
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	30
Regulations:	
20 C.F.R. § 602	36
20 C.F.R. § 606.32(b)(1)(ii)	38
Rules:	
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:30(c)	4

Other Authorities:

Aiha Nguyen & Eve Zelickson, *At the Digital Doorstep*, DATA & SOCIETY, Oct. 12, 2020, <https://datasociety.net/library/at-the-digital-doorstep/>.....9, 10

Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Electronically Mediated Work: New Questions in the Contingent Worker Supplement*, Monthly Labor Rev. (Sept. 2018), <https://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2018/article/electronically-mediated-work-newquestions-in-the-contingent-worker-supplement.htm> 14

AMAZON FLEX, FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS, SCHEDULING DELIVERY BLOCKS, <https://flex.amazon.com/faq> (last visited Sept. 4, 2024) 12

Ammar Farooq, et al., *Do Unemployment Insurance Benefits Improve Match Quality? Evidence from Recent U.S. Recessions*, NAT’L BUREAU OF ECON. RSCH., Working Paper No. 27574, July 2020 19

App-Based Workers Speak: Studies Reveal Anxiety, Frustration, and a Desire for Good Jobs, NAT’L EMP. L. PROJECT, Oct. 2021, <https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/App-Based-Workers-Speak-Oct-2021-1.pdf>..... 15

Ben Zipperer, et al, *National Survey of Gig Workers Paints a Picture of Poor Working Conditions, Low Pay*, ECON. POL’Y INST., Jun. 2022, <https://www.epi.org/publication/gig-worker-survey/> 14-15

Danilo Trisi, *Government’s Pandemic Response Turned a Would-Be Poverty Surge Into a Record Poverty Decline*, CTR. ON BUDGET & POL’Y PRIORITIES, Aug. 29, 2023, <https://www.cbpp.org/research/poverty-and-inequality/governments-pandemic-response-turned-a-would-be-poverty-surge-into> 19

David Weil, *THE FISSURED WORKPLACE: WHY WORK BECAME SO BAD FOR SO MANY AND WHAT CAN BE DONE TO IMPROVE IT* (2017) 24

Dep’t of Labor, *Unemployment Insurance Program Letter 03-11, Implementation of the Effective Audit Measure* (Dec. 30, 2010) [“UIPL 03-11”] 29, 36, 37

Douglas McCarron, *Worker Misclassification in the Construction Industry*,
57 BNA CONSTRUCTION LABOR REPORT 114, Apr. 7, 201124

Fair Labor Standards Act,
89 Fed. Reg. 1648 (Jan. 10, 2024) 11

Fantastic, Great, Fair, and At Risk. AMAZON FLEX, HOW TO SUCCEED AS A
DELIVERY PARTNER, <https://flex.amazon.com/blog/2022/how-to-succeed-as-a-delivery-partner#:~:text=The%20Standings%20feature%20in%20the,re%20providing%20excellent%20customer%20service>
(last visited Sept. 4, 2024)..... 10

Françoise Carré, *(In)Dependent Contractor*, ECON. POL’Y INST.,
Jun. 8, 2015, <https://files.epi.org/pdf/87595.pdf>.....24

Grace C. Willis, *Auto-Exploited: Narrative Explorations of the
Commodification of Time*, MISSOURI STATE UNIV.,
Graduate Thesis. Fall 2023, [https://bearworks.missouristate.edu/
cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=4983&context=theses](https://bearworks.missouristate.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=4983&context=theses)9

*Independent Contractor Misclassification Imposes Huge Costs on
Workers and Federal and State Treasuries*, NAT. EMP. L. PROJECT,
Oct. 2020, [https://www.nelp.org/app/uploads/2017/12/Independent-
Contractor-Misclassification-Imposes-Huge-Costs-Workers-
Federal-State-Treasuries-Update-October-2020.pdf](https://www.nelp.org/app/uploads/2017/12/Independent-Contractor-Misclassification-Imposes-Huge-Costs-Workers-Federal-State-Treasuries-Update-October-2020.pdf)25

Ioana Marinescu, *Moving from Federal Pandemic Unemployment
Compensation to a Job Losers’ Stimulus Program Amid the Coronavirus
Recession*, WASHINGTON CEN. FOR EQUITABLE GROWTH, June 5, 2020,
[https://equitablegrowth.org/moving-from-federal-pandemic-
unemployment-compensation-to-a-job-losers-stimulus-
program-amid-the-coronavirus-recession/](https://equitablegrowth.org/moving-from-federal-pandemic-unemployment-compensation-to-a-job-losers-stimulus-program-amid-the-coronavirus-recession/)..... 17

John Schmitt et al., *The Economic Costs of Misclassification*,
ECON. POL’Y INST., Jan. 25, 2023, [https://www.epi.org/
publication/cost-of-misclassification/](https://www.epi.org/publication/cost-of-misclassification/)22, 23

Joint Legislative Audit and Review Commission “Review of Misclassification in Virginia.” Joint Legislative Audit and Review Commission, Report to the Governor and the General Assembly of Virginia, Review of Employee Misclassification in Virginia, June 2012, <https://jlarc.virginia.gov/pdfs/reports/Rpt427.pdf> (“JLARC Report”)20, 21, 22, 24, 26

Julian Raifman et al., *Unemployment Insurance and Food Insecurity Among People Who Lost Employment in the Wake of COVID-19*, NAT’L INST. OF HEALTH, July 2020, <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7402065/pdf/nihpp-2020.07.28.20163618.pdf>.....19

Lina Moe and James A. Parrott, *For One in 10 New York Workers, ‘Independent Contractor’ Means Underpaid and Unprotected*, NEW SCHOOL CTR. FOR NYC AFFAIRS, June 2022, <http://www.centernyc.org/urban-matters-2/the-low-wages-of-misclassification-what-one-in-10-new-york-workers-face>22

Mary Martin, Note, *When Flexibility Sacrifices Security: An Analysis of Amazon’s Flex Program*, 54 NEW ENG. L. REV. 131 (2019)16

Maya Pinto, Rebecca Smith & Irene Tung, *Rights at Risk: Gig Companies’ Campaign to Upend Employment as We Know It*, NAT’L EMP. L. PROJECT, Mar. 25, 2019, <https://www.nelp.org/app/uploads/2022/03/Rights-at-Risk-4-2019.pdf>6

Michael Greenstone & Adama Looney, *The Importance of Unemployment Insurance for American Families and the Economy*, BROOKINGS, Dec. 4, 201217

Michael P. Kelsay, *Cost Shifting of Unemployment Insurance Premiums and Workers’ Compensation Premiums*, DEP’T OF ECON., UNIV. OF MO., KAN. CITY, Sept. 12, 2010.....24

Monica Anderson et al., PEW RESEARCH CTR., *The State of Gig Work in 2021*, Dec. 8, 202114

Olivia Zaleski, *Drivers for Amazon Flex Can Wind Up Earning Less than They Realize*, SEATTLE TIMES, Nov. 10, 2018, <https://www.seattletimes.com/business/amazon/drivers-for-amazon-flex-can-wind-up-earning-less-than-they-realize/>.....16

Rachel West et al., *Strengthening Unemployment Protections in America*, CTR. FOR AMER. PROGRESS, June 2016, https://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/31134245/UI_JSAreport.pdf18, 20

Rebecca Smith, *Public Task Forces Take on Employee Misclassification: Best Practices*, NAT’L EMP. L. PROJECT, Aug. 2020, <https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/Policy-Brief-Public-Task-Forces-Take-on-Employee-Misclassification-Updated-August-2020.pdf>21

Spencer Soper, *Fired by Bot at Amazon: ‘It’s You Against the Machine’*, BLOOMBERG, June 28, 202110

Tiran Bajgiran, *When Algorithms Fire Humans*, ON LABOR, Jan. 5, 2022, <https://onlabor.org/when-algorithms-fire-humans/>10

Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, *Additional Actions Are Needed to Make the Worker Misclassification Initiative with the Department of Labor a Success*, Feb. 20, 2018 <https://www.tigta.gov/sites/default/files/reports/2022-02/2018IER002fr.pdf> 24-25

Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, *While Actions Have Been Taken to Address Worker Misclassification, Agency-Wide Employment Tax Program and Better Data Are Needed*, Feb. 4, 2009 25-26

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Electronically Mediated Employment*, <https://www.bls.gov/cps/electronically-mediated-employment.htm>13

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 581 Report, <https://oui.doleta.gov/unemploy/DataDownloads.asp>27, 37

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., *Employee Misclassification: Improved Coordination, Outreach, and Targeting Could Better Ensure Detection and Prevention* (Aug. 2009), <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d09717.pdf>25

Veena Dubal, *The New Racial Wage Code*, 15 HARVARD L. & POL’Y REV. 511 (2021).....15
